CHAPTER 176-S. F. No. 632.

An act relating to wild animals and the taking of deer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deer may be taken with bow and arrow.—Deer may be taken in such arcas of the state as may be prescribed by the commissioner of conservation with the use of a bow and arrow only from October 16 to November 1 between one-half hour before sunrise and sunset.

Sec. 2. Must have big game hunting license.—No person shall hunt or pursue deer with a bow and arrow without first having obtained the regular big game hunting license. All requirements with respect to the use of seals and tags imposed by law for the hunting and possession of deer shall be complied with in respect to deer taken by bow and arrow. Provided, a non-resident bow and arrow deer hunting license with seal shall be issued for a fee of \$10.25.

Sec. 3. Must not carry fire arms.—No person shall have in his possession or under his control any gun or firearms at any time while hunting, killing or pursuing deer with a bow and arrow. No person shall use or have in his possession or under his control while huntinig deer, any poisoned arrow, arrow with explosive tip, or any bow drawn, held or released by mechanical means. Arrows used for hunting deer shall have sharpened steel broadhead blades, not less than $\frac{7}{8}$ inches in width and not more than $\frac{1}{6}$ inches in width.

Sec. 4. Violation a misdemeanor.—Violation of any of the provisions of this act shall constitute a misdemeanor and be punishable by a fine of not less than \$50.00 nor more than \$100.00 or by imprisonment in a county jail for not less than 30 nor more than 90 days.

Approved March 25, 1943.

CHAPTER 177—H. F. No. 659.

(Amending Section 256.01 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to powers and duties of director of social welfare and amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3199-102 (a) (6).